only being able to do so at excessive cost.

In addition to treasury cash held for working capital requirements, a minimum percentage of the Syndicate’s
total financial assets are held in liquid, short term money market securities to ensure there are sufficient liquid
funds available to meet current obligations.

QBE SYNDICATE 2999

ANNUAL REPORT 40 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2021

11. Financial risk (continued)

(iii) Liquidity risk (continued)

At 31 December 2021, the average duration of cash and fixed interest securities was 4.1 years (2020 2.5 years).

The table below summarises the maturity profile of all financial liabilities based on the remaining contractual
obligations.

 2021 Restated 2020
 £m £m

Creditors 299.5 412.3

 299.5 412.3

All amounts are due within one year. The Syndicate has no significant concentration of liquidity risk.

The above note has been restated. Refer to Note 24 for the details. The previously presented figures are included
in the 2020 annual report.

12. Technical provisions

2021 Provision for

unearned
premiums

Claims
outstanding Net

Gross £m £m £m

At 1 January  733.0  2,474.1  3207.1
Movement per technical account 58.9 120.8 179.7
Foreign exchange 30.4 (4.6) 25.8

At 31 December  822.3 2,590.3 3,412.6

Reinsurance

At 1 January  78.7  886.0   964.7
Movement per technical account (23.5)  (163.5)  (187.0)
Foreign exchange 6.6 5.1 11.7

At 31 December  61.8 727.6 789.4

The Syndicate applies discounting of outstanding reserves in respect of liabilities relating to periodical payment orders
on third party liability and motor lines of business. Included within claims outstanding are net discounted reserves of
£58.5m (2020 £33.0m). Discount of £23.1m (2020 £40.7m) has been applied using a rate of 1.0% (2020 2.70%) and based
on mean term of liabilities of 36.5 years (2020 36.7 years).

QBE SYNDICATE 2999

ANNUAL REPORT 41 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2021

12. Technical provisions (continued)

Restated 2020 Provision for

unearned
premiums

Claims
outstanding Net

Gross £m £m £m

At 1 January  656.2   2,328.4   2,984.6
Movement per technical account 92.6 175.4 268.0
Foreign exchange  (15.8)  (29.7)  (45.5)

At 31 December   733.0  2,474.1  3,207.1

Reinsurance

At 1 January 75.3 861.5 936.8
Movement per technical account 6.5 39.8 46.3
Foreign exchange  (3.1)  (15.3)  (18.4)

At 31 December   78.7  886.0  964.7

The above note has been restated. Refer to Note 24 for the details. The previously presented figures are included in the
2020 annual report.

13. Debtors

(i) Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations

 2021 Restated 2020
 £m £m

Due within one year

Due from intermediaries 439.4  517.5

 439.4  517.5

(ii) Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations

 2021  Restated 2020
 £m £m

Due within one year 318.5 212.3
Due after one year 0.1 -

 318.6  212.3

QBE SYNDICATE 2999

ANNUAL REPORT 42 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (continued)